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CHAPTER 297—H.F.No.1%0
[Not Coded]

_An act relating to the vi]lage of Hugo; authorizing issuance of
one additional on-sale license for the sale of intoxicating liguor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. HUGQO, VILLAGE OF; ON-SALE LIQUOR LI-
CENSE. Notwithstanding the limitations contained in Minnesota
Statutes, Section 340.11, gubdivision 7, or any other law, the village
of Hugo, in Washington county, may issue one on-sale license for
the sale of intoxicating liquor in addition to the number of licenses
authorized therein.

Sec. 2. This act is effective February 1, 1974, and upon
approval by the governing body of the village of Hugo and upon
compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section
645.021.

Approved May 18, 1973.

CHAPTER 298—H.F.No.225
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to muni%fpalities; powers; providing for sever-
ance pay to employees; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Chapter
435, y adding a section; repealing Laws 1965, Chapters 621 and
690.

Be it enacted by the Legislature' of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Chapter 465, is amended
by adding a section to read:

[465.72] MUNICIPALITIES; SEVERANCE PAY. Except as

may otherwise be provided in Laws 1959, Chapter 630, as amended,
all counties, cities, villages, boroughs, townships and school district_s'i

are hereby authorized and empowered to pay severance pay {o a

qf its employees and to establish, prescribe and promulgate prov
sions, rules and regulations for the payment of such severance pay

upon_leaving employment prior to the normal retirement d_ate.
Such severance pa s}_lall be excluded from retirement deductions
and from any caEculatlons in retirement benefits, and shall be paid
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over_a period not to exceed five years from termination of

employment. In the event that a terminated employee dies before
all or a portion of the severance pay has been disbursed, that
balance due shall be paid to a named beneficiary or, lacking same,

to the deceased’s estate. In no event shall severance pay provided

for an employee Jeaving employment exceed an amount equivalent
to 100 days pay.

Sec. 2 REPEALER. Laws 1965, Chapters 621 and 690 are
repealed. ' .

Se¢. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act shail become effective
- July 1, 1973,

Approved May 18, 1973.

CHAPTER 299—H.F.No.240

... An act relating to highway traffic regulations; littering; pro-
;édmg a penalty; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 169.-

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 169.42, is amended
to read: ‘

169.42 HIGHWAY TRAFFIC REGULATIONS; LITTERING
OR PLACING REFUSE UPON HIGHWAYS OR ADJACENT
LANDS, PRIVATE PROPERTY, PARKS OR PUBLIC PLACE;
DROPPING OBJECTS ON VEHICLES. Subdivision 1. No person
shall throw, er deposit, place or dump, or cause to_be thrown
deposited, placed or dumped upon any street or highway or upon
any public or Qrivatel¥ owned land adjacent thereto without the
owner's consent any glass bottle, glass, nails, tacks, wire, cans, or

i : garbage, swill, pa-
pers._ashes, refuse, carcass of any dead animal, offal, trash or
rubbish or any other form of offensive matter or any other

substance likely to injure any person, animal or vehicle upon any

such street or highway.
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